

No. 24-518

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PARKERVISION, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Petitioner,*  
v.

TLC INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS CO., *et al.*  
*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF AMICUS  
COUNSEL AND PROFESSOR MARY ANN  
GLEDON AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT J. RANDO  
GREENSPOON MARDER LLP  
1345 Ave. of the Americas  
Suite 2200  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 524-5000

CHARLES E. MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEICHTMAN LAW PLLC  
185 Madison Avenue  
15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10016  
(516) 641-3378  
cmiller@leichtmanlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 15, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LIST OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S RULE 36 ONE-WORD AFFIRMANCE OF ADMINISTRATIVE PTAB PATENT- INVALIDITY DECISIONS FLIES IN THE FACE OF 35 U.S.C. § 144 AND EPITOMIZES THE INJUSTICE OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL FEDERAL APPELLATE-COURT JUDGMENTS ISSUED WITHOUT OPINIONS.....	7
II. JUDICIAL REASON-GIVING HAS LONG BEEN RECOGNIZED AS AN IMPORTANT CHECK ON ARBITRARY JUDICIAL POWER .....	10
III. RESOLVING THE SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS IN THEIR USE OF NO- OPINION AFFIRMANCES WOULD RESTORE CONFIDENCE IN PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS IN FEDERAL CIRCUIT PROCEEDINGS IN APPEALS OF ADMINISTRATIVE PTAB DECISIONS .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Axle &amp; Mfg., Inc. v. CLS Bank Int'l</i> , 573 U.S. 208 (2014) .....	2
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	12
<i>Island Intellectual Property LLC. v. TD Ameritrade, Inc., et al.</i> , S. Ct. No. 24-461 ....	2, 13
<i>NantKwest, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 898 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	2
<i>Oil States Energy Servs. LLC v. Green's Energy Group, LLC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1365 (2018).....	2
<i>Peter v. NantKwest, Inc.</i> , 589 U.S. __ (2019) .....	2
<i>USPTO v. Booking.com B.V.</i> , 591 U.S. __ (2020) .....	2
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 8, Clause 8.....	4, 13
Article I, Section 8, Clause 18.....	4
Article VI .....	4
STATUTES	
Judiciary Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1295(a).....	9
Patent Act, 35 U.S.C. §101.....	8, 13
Patent Act, 35 U.S.C. §102.....	8, 13
Patent Act, 35, U.S.C. § 103.....	8, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Patent Act, 35 U.S.C. § 144.....	3, 4, 12, 14
Patent Act, 35 U.S.C. § 282.....	4
<b>RULES</b>	
U.S. SUPREME COURT RULE 37.2(a).....	1
U.S. SUPREME COURT RULE 37.6 .....	1
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROC. 36(a)(1) .....	6
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROC. 36(a)(2) .....	6
FEDERAL CIRCUIT RULE 36.....	2, 3, 6, 8, 12, 13, 14
FEDERAL CIRCUIT RULE 36(a) .....	7, 9, 12, 13
FEDERAL CIRCUIT RULE 36(b) .....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Dennis Crouch, <i>From Chief Judge Markey’s Promise to Rule 36: We Do Not Just Render One-Worded Decisions,</i> Patently-O, Nov. 8, 2024 .....	9
Mary Ann Glendon, <i>Comparative Law in the Age of Globalization</i> , 52 Duq. L. Rev. 1, 11-12 (2014).....	7, 11
Mary Ann Glendon, <i>A Nation under Lawyers: How the Crisis in the Legal Profession is Transforming American Society</i> , (CAMBRIDGE PRESS 1994).....	3, 10
